

**T Ex (Com) –01/2025**  
**(Arising Out of TS (Com) 6 & 11 of 2024)**

**Present :: Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee(J.O Code.WB00890)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Rajarhat**  
**North 24 Parganas.**

**CNR: WBNP19-000068-2025**

**02**  
**30.08.2025**

Today is fixed for verification and clarification in respect of the application.

The learned Advocate for the Decree-Holder appears and files hazira along with an application supported by an affidavit enclosing the case status of AD-COM 2/2025 from the official website of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

It is submitted by the learned Advocate for the Decree-Holder that the instant execution application has been filed on the basis of the **Judgment dated 24.04.2025 & Decree drawn up dated 03.05.2025 and modified on 07.05.2025** passed by this Court in connection with **TS (Com) 06 & 11 of 2024**. It is further submitted that although the plaintiff/Judgment-Debtor has challenged the said Judgment & Decree by preferring an appeal before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, the same is still pending before the **Lawazima S.R. Section**, and there is **no order of stay** in such appeal.

Perused the application and the documents annexed thereto. From the records and submissions, as well as the affidavit filed by the Decree-Holder, it appears that there is **no stay** operating against the execution of the **Judgment dated 24.04.2025 & Decree drawn up dated 03.05.2025 and modified on 07.05.2025**.

Let the **Writ of Warrant of Execution be issued** accordingly.

The Decree-Holder shall file a complete set of the Writ in proper form, whereupon it shall be issued forthwith.

The Decree-Holder shall also file an affidavit affirming whether any order of stay has been granted by any Court in respect of the Judgment dated 24.04.2025, the Decree dated 03.05.2025 and the modification dated 07.05.2025, on the date of filing requisites.

Fix **20.11.2025** for report of execution/steps.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

**Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee**

**Sd/- Ishani Chakravarty Banerjee**

**Judge**  
**Commercial Court,**  
**Rajarhat, North 24 Parganas**

